BOROUGH OF HALEDON ORDINANCE NO. 5-23-2024A

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF HALEDON, IN THE COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, TO AMEND CHAPTER 205 (VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC) OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF HALEDON

WHEREAS, it is necessary to update fees and costs chargeable by the Borough for certain violations of the Borough Code and related ordinances; and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Council has found it proper to amend the language of the Code accordance therewith;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Municipal Council of the Borough of Haledon, that Chapter 205, Vehicles and Traffic, of the Code of the Borough of Haledon, is hereby amended and supplemented as follows (<u>underlined</u> to be added):

§205-3 Parking prohibited at all times on certain streets.

B. Any person violating this section shall be fined \$55 per occurrence.

§205-5.1 Snow emergency parking.

B.(3) Any person violating this subsection shall have his or her vehicle towed and shall be responsible for all towing charges and shall be fined \$55 per occurrence.

§205-5.1 Permit parking.

G. Parking violators of this section shall be fined \$55 for the first offense, \$100 for the second offense, \$250 for the third offense, and \$500 for each and every offense thereafter.

§205-9 Applicability to high school grounds.

A. (7) Any person violating this section as to parking shall be fined \$55 per occurrence.

§205-13 Trucks over four tons excluded from certain streets.

Any person violating this subsection shall be fined \$175 per occurrence.

§205-22 Schedule II: Parking Prohibited Certain Hours.

C. Any person violating subsection A above shall be fined \$55 per occurrence. Any person violating subsection B above shall be fined \$175 per occurrence.

§205-23 Schedule III: Limited Time Parking.

D. Any person violating subsection A or C above shall be fined \$55 per occurrence. Any person violating subsection B above shall be fined \$55 per occurrence.

MAM THEREFORE OF IT SHOTHER AND AIMEN 41.44.

4. This Ordinance shall take effect twenty days after final passage and publication in accordance with law.

INTRODUCED: MAY 23, 2024

PASSED: JUNE 27, 2024

DATE: 6/21/2024

Michael Johnson, Mayor